
 

 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 9 November 2020 

Meeting time: 13.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCommunities@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

Pre-meeting (13.00 - 13.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on the voluntary sector - 

evidence session 4 

(13.30 - 14.30) (Pages 1 - 32)  

Nesta Lloyd-Jones, Assistant Director, NHS Confederation 

Hayley Thomas, Executive Director of Planning and Performance, Powys 

Teaching Health Board 

Councillor Andrew Morgan, Leader, Welsh Local Government Association 

Daniel Hurford, Head of Policy (Improvement and Governance), Welsh Local 

Government Association 

Break (14.30 - 14.45)  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on the voluntary sector - 

evidence session 5 

(14.45 - 15.30) (Pages 33 - 63)  

Amanda Carr, Director, Swansea Council for Voluntary Service 

Bethan Russell Williams, Chief Officer, Mantell Gwynedd 

Chris Johnes, Chief Executive, Building Communities Trust 

Break (15.30 - 15.45)  

 

4 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on the voluntary sector - 

evidence session 6 

(15.45 - 16.30) (Pages 64 - 125)  

Patience Bentu, National Community Engagement Lead, Race Council Cymru 

Rocio Cifuentes, Chief Executive, Ethnic Minorities and Youth Support Team 

Wales (EYST) 

5 Paper(s) to note 

 (Page 126)  

5.1 Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in relation to scrutiny 

of the annual report 

 (Pages 127 - 134)  

5.2 Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to the Minister for 

Health and Social Services in relation to NHS Complaints data 

 (Pages 135 - 136)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

7 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on the voluntary sector - 

consideration of the evidence received 

(16.30 - 16.45)   



 

 

8 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales – consideration of the 

appointment process 

(16.45 - 17.15) (Pages 137 - 167)  

9 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - order of consideration 

for Stage 2 proceedings 

(17.15 - 17.20) (Pages 168 - 171)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Papur 1 

Paper 1 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Introduction 
1. The Welsh NHS Confederation welcomes the opportunity to respond to the 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee’s inquiry into the impact 
of COVID-19 on the third and voluntary sectors in Wales. 
 

2. The Welsh NHS Confederation represents all the organisations that make up the 
NHS in Wales: the seven Local Health Boards, three NHS Trusts and Health 
Education and Improvement Wales (HEIW). We also host NHS Wales Employers. 

 
3. Since the beginning of March, our priority has been supporting and representing 

our members to respond to COVID-19. Our engagement with members has 
focused on the active support of Executive Director Peer Groups’ response to 
COVID-19, including NHS Chairs, Chief Executives, Assistant Medical Directors 
and the Workforce and Organisational Development (W&OD) Directors.  

 
4. In addition to supporting members, we have been working closely with partners 

across the health and care system to ensure we can provide a ‘whole system’ 
perspective. Throughout this time, we have continued to engage and work with our 
stakeholders, including Royal Colleges, third sector and social care organisations, 
to respond to the pandemic so that we 
[...]
t social return on investment.  

 

Bethan Russell Williams 

Chief Officer, Mantell Gwynedd.  

November 3rd, 2020.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 59



Papur 6 

Paper 6 

 

 
 

Short paper responding to Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on 

the voluntary sector 

 

 

Building Communities Trust (BCT) and this response 
 

BCT supports asset based community development work across Wales funded 

through a National Lottery endowment. We run the Invest Local programme 

providing 10 yrs support and flexible funding in 13 communities and support 

networking, peer learning and advocacy among community based organisations 

across the country, facilitating a network of over 120 local organisations, meaning 

our experience is based on local place based work.  

 

This response draws upon research done in partnership with People and Work and 

their Llechi, Glo a Chefn Gwlad initiative. 

 

 

Immediate reactions to Lockdown 
 

Many community organisations shifted their operations almost immediately 

Lockdown was declared. This included food production and delivery, collection of 

medicines, shopping and provision of basic information both via leaflets and social 

media.  

 

Links were developed or activated with local retailers to source food for charitable 

purposes and community organisations helped those with health (but not financial) 

concerns to buy food (e.g. by picking up food they had brought) and also those who 

struggled to afford enough food (e.g. through community pantries and food banks). 

 

Community groups’ local relationships and information made accessing more 

isolated people easier and the crisis also made it easier for people to seek and ask 

for help and support, as it helped reduce the stigma some felt in asking for help; their 

need for help was seen as caused by an external event over which people had little 

to no control, rather than caused by any personal fai
[...]
ever, there are serious concerns that “tomorrow’s money has already been 

spent” by both government and non-governmental funders, which may severely limit 

the recovery response, and that there is little way of capturing the learning of 

providing such flexible funding by donors themselves. 

 

Pack Page 63



Papur 7 / Paper 7 

Mae’r papur hwn yn gyfyngiedig o dan Reol Sefydlog 17.42(vi) 

This paper is restricted under Standing Order 17.42(vi) 

Pack Page 64

Agenda Item 4



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Report on the Impact of COVID-19 on the Voluntary Sector - Equality, Local 

Government and Communities Committee Enquiry – 5th November 2020 

Background 

Race Council Cymru (RCC) was established in 2010 and acts as an umbrella organisation 

supporting and representing approximately 300 BAME grassroots organisations within our 

multicultural hubs across Wales, we have 127 organisations in our Black History Wales 

network, 300 young people in our National BAME Youth Forum for Wales, and this includes 

our Crossing Borders Young Roots project and 120 Windrush Cymru Elders and their 

families   to strategically challenge racial inequalities, prejudice and discrimination. 

Our projects and groups are all led by and based within grassroots communities where we 

facilitate and support five Ethnic Minority HUBS across Wales (Newport, Cardiff & Vale, 

Swansea, Carmarthenshire and North Wales), supporting over 300 different Ethnic Minority 

Organisations; and we facilitate and support 3 Windrush Cymru Elder groups in Cardiff, 

Newport and Wrexham which support over 120 BAME elderly people. 

RCC delivers a number of projects that include; Windrush Heritage, Black History Wales, 

BAME Cultural & Digital HUBS, Race Hate prevention, Community Champions scheme, 

Crossing Borders Music & Heritage (working with young ethnic minority musicians and 

dancers), Youth Parliament and a National BAME Y
[...]
nd-covid-19/
https://gov.wales/black-asian-and-minority-ethnic-bame-covid-19-socioeconomic-subgroup-report
https://gov.wales/black-asian-and-minority-ethnic-bame-covid-19-socioeconomic-subgroup-report


Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

9 November 2020 - papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

ELGC(5)-29-20 

Paper 9 

Scrutiny of the Public 

Services Ombudsman 

for Wales’ Annual 

Report 

Public Services 

Ombudsman for 

Wales 

To note 

ELGC(5)-28-20 

Paper 10 

NHS Complaints data Public Services 

Ombudsman for 

Wales to the 

Minister for Health 

and Social Services 

To note 

 

Pack Page 126

Agenda Item 5



Page 1 of 8 

Our ref: NB/MM Ask for: Nick Bennett 

01656 641152 

Date:  30 October 2020 Marilyn.morgan 
@ombudsman-wales.org.uk 

John Griffiths MS  
Chair of Equality, Local Government 
and Communities Committee  
Welsh Parliament  
Cardiff Bay Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 

By email only: 
SeneddCommunities@senedd.wales 

Dear John 

Thank you for your letter dated 16 October in which you request some further 
information following the Committee’s scrutiny of my Annual Report and Accounts 
2019/20.  I am pleased to provide my responses below. 

Firstly, you asked that I provide more information on our outreach and 
engagement work, particularly among under-represented groups, to increase 
awareness and confidence in the office.  You also ask how the pandemic may 
impact upon this work. 

In November 2019, we published our Equality Plan 2019-22, accompanied by 
detailed actions for 2019/20. The Plan was designed to better embed equality work 
across all our activities.  The first set of objectives focuses on reinvigorating how we 
ensure the accessibility and inclusivity of our service.  

We undertake regular equality monitoring to analyse the profile of our service users 
and identify under-represented groups.  In 2018/19, these groups included children 
and young people as well as older complainants (ove
[...]
c Services Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019, I was keen to 
see consistent capture and recording of complaints data, to allow this analysis 
and to support improvement.  With the Complaints Standards powers under the 
2019 Act, I will shortly be seeking regular and consistent complaints data from 
NHS bodies in Wales, and I am concerned that the improvements and 
standardisation of complaints recording and complaints data, commenced in 
2014, has not yet borne fruit.   

These are really important matters for the culture and approach in NHS bodies, 
for accountability of Health Boards and Trusts in Wales and for the Complaints 
Standards work that my office is now undertaking.  I would be most grateful for an 
update on work commenced in 2014 on consistent recording of complaints and 
publication of complaints data and I would ask that the work started in 2014 is 
concluded as a matter of urgency.  

This data will be valuable for my Complaints Standards work, but more 
importantly will help Health Boards and Trusts focus on learning from what has 
gone wrong, and continuing the work on improvement.  I therefore ask for a 
meeting with you to see how the work started in 2014 can come to fruition.   

I am copying this letter to the Chairs of the Finance Committee and the Equality, 
Local Government & Communities Committee as this was a matter that came up 
at recent scrutiny sessions with both Committees. 

Yours sincerely 

Nick Bennett 
Ombudsman 

Copy: Llyr Gruffydd MS, Chair - Finance Committee 
SeneddFinance@senedd.wales  
John Griffiths MS, Chair - Equality, Local Government & Communities 
SeneddCommunities@senedd.wales 

Papur 10 
Paper 10

Pack Page 136

mailto:SeneddFinance@senedd.wales
mailto:SeneddCommunities@senedd.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 137

Agenda Item 8By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 168

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on the voluntary sector - evidence session 4
	Paper 1
	Paper 2
	Paper 3

	3 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on the voluntary sector - evidence session 5
	Swansea Council for Voluntary Service
	September 2020

	Contents
	Introduction
	Role during the pandemic

	Coordination and planning
	Systems and information
	Cluster Groups
	Volunteers

	Responding to the need
	Referrals
	Providing information
	Volunteers
	Food
	Prescriptions
	Hospital Discharge
	Supporting groups

	Reach and impact
	Meeting individuals needs
	Emotional and Wellbeing needs

	Supporting the wider sector
	Coordinating support

	Looking Forward
	Paper 5
	Paper 6

	4 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on the voluntary sector - evidence session 6
	PRIVATE Paper 7
	Paper 8

	5 Paper(s) to note
	5.1 Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in relation to scrutiny of the annual report
	5.2 Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to the Minister for Health and Social Services in relation to NHS Complaints data
	8 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales – consideration of the appointment process
	9 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - order of consideration for Stage 2 proceedings





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Monday, 9 November 

2020 

Meeting time: 13.00 - 17.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6502 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden MS 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Mark Isherwood MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Witnesses: 

Daniel Hurford, Welsh Local Government Association 

Andrew Morgan, Welsh Local Government Association 

Hayley Thomas, Powys Teaching Health Board 

Nesta Lloyd-Jones, NHS Confederation 

Chris Johnes, Building Communities Trust 

Bethan Russell Williams, Mantell Gwynedd 

Amanda Carr, Swansea Council for Voluntary Service 

Patience Bentu, Race Council Cymru 

Rocio Cifuentes, Ethnic Youth Support Team 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Yan Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Ben Harris (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1. The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Equality, Local Government 

and Communities Committee. 

  

1.2. In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that he had 

determined that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in 

order to protect public health. 

  

1.3. The Chair stated that if for any reason he dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Dawn Bowden MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

2 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on the voluntary sector - 

evidence session 4  

2.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

 Nesta Lloyd-Jones, Assistant Director, NHS Confederation 

 Hayley Thomas, Executive Director of Planning and Performance, Powys Teaching 

Health Board 

 Councillor Andrew Morgan, Leader, Welsh Local Government Association 

 Daniel Hurford, Head of Policy (Improvement and Governance), Welsh Local 

Government Association 

3 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on the voluntary sector - 

evidence session 5  

3.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

 Amanda Carr, Director, Swansea Council for Voluntary Service 



 

 

 Bethan Russell Williams, Chief Officer, Mantell Gwynedd 

 Chris Johnes, Chief Executive, Building Communities Trust 

4 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on the voluntary sector - 

evidence session 6  

4.1. The Committee received evidence from: 

 Patience Bentu, National Community Engagement Lead, Race Council Cymru 

 Rocio Cifuentes, Chief Executive, Ethnic Minorities and Youth Support Team 

Wales (EYST) 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales in relation to scrutiny of the 

annual report  

5.1.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

in relation to scrutiny of the annual report. 

5.2 Letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales to the Minister for Health 

and Social Services in relation to NHS Complaints data  

5.2.a. The Committee noted the letter from the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales 

to the Minister for Health and Social Services in relation to NHS Complaints data. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1. The Committee agreed the motion. 

7 Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on the voluntary sector - 

consideration of the evidence received  

7.1. The Committee discussed the evidence received. 



 

 

8 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales – consideration of the 

appointment process  

8.1. The Committee considered the approach to the appointment process of the Public 

Services Ombudsman for Wales. 

9 Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill - order of consideration for 

Stage 2 proceedings  

9.1. The Committee agreed the order of consideration for Stage 2 proceedings of the 

Renting Homes (Amendment) (Wales) Bill. 


